
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: (0113) 37 88655

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 28th June, 2018 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar - Little London and 
Woodhouse;

B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale;
J Bentley - Weetwood;

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley;
D Collins - Horsforth;
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck;

P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
C Knight - Weetwood;

S McCormack - Garforth and Swillington;
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
P Truswell - Middleton Park;

G Wilkinson - Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 12 MARCH 2018

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 March 2018.

1 - 4

7  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting the Board’s terms 
of reference.

5 - 24

8  CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support on the Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny role.

25 - 
40

9  CO-OPTED MEMBERS

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support on the appointment of co-
opted members to Scrutiny Boards.

41 - 
44



D

10  SOURCES OF WORK FOR THE SCRUTINY 
BOARD

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support on potential sources of work 
for the Scrutiny Board.

45 - 
72

11  PERFORMANCE REPORT

To receive a report from the Director of Resources 
and Housing and the Director of Communities and 
Environment which provides a summary of 
performance against the strategic priorities for the 
Council and the City.

73 - 
104

12  FINANCIAL HEALTH

To receive the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support and the appended Financial 
Health monitoring reports, including the outturn 
report 2017/18 and update for 2018/19. 

105 - 
146

13  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2018/19 municipal year.

147 - 
152

14  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 26 July 2018 at 10:30am (pre meeting 
for all Board Members at 10:00am)



E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, K Bruce, 
D Collins, P Grahame, G Harper, J Jarosz, 
A Khan, M Lyons, K Ritchie and 
P Wadsworth

80 Late Items 

There were no late items.

81 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

82 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Bentley, Gabriel and 
Wilkinson.  Notification had been received that Councillor Jarosz was to 
substitute for Councillor Gabriel and Councillor Wadsworth was to substitute 
for Councillor Wilkinson.

83 Minutes - 19th February 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th February 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

84 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 75 Update on Universal Credit

The Chair confirmed that Board Members had received the additional 
information requested by the Board last month regarding the position with rent 
arrears for Universal Credit tenants.

Minute No. 78 Work Schedule

The Chair explained that as the refuse-collection re-routing process was still 
subject to ongoing engagement with Trade Unions, an update on this will now 
be brought to Scrutiny early in the new municipal year.

85 Locality working - emerging arrangements and early progress 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Date Not Specified

The report of the Director of Communities and Environment presented an 
update on the emerging arrangements and early progress surrounding the 
new approach to locality working.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer Communities
 Martin Dean, Area Leader

The following key issues were raised:

 There was positive recognition of the contribution made by Scrutiny in 
helping to inform the initial proposals presented to Executive Board in 
November 2017.

 It was noted that the earlier issues raised by Scrutiny in relation to future 
measures of success and accountability measures had been picked up 
within the agenda report. 

 The Board particularly discussed the proposed governance infrastructure 
surrounding the locality working approach, with specific reference made to 
the new Locality Working Neighbourhood Improvement Board. It was 
noted that whilst the
[...]
loped in Leeds and is attached for 
the information of the Scrutiny Board (Appendix 1).

Report author:  Sandra Pentelow
Tel:  3788655

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



2.0 Introduction of Police and Crime Commissioners and Police and Crime Panels

2.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 replaced police authorities 
with Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) and introduced Police and Crime 
Panels to scrutinise the decisions and actions of the PCCs and assist them in 
carrying out their functions.

2.2 However, local Crime and Disorder Committees have no remit to directly scrutinise 
their PCCs as this role lies with the new Police and Crime Panels (PCPs).  In view of 
this, particular importance is placed upon forging strong links between Crime and 
Disorder Committees and their respective PCP members in order to relay to the PCC 
any issues that have been raised through local scrutiny and vice-versa.

2.3 The West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel also fully recognise the benefits of 
establishing and maintaining strong links with the five Local Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Committees.  As such, a ‘Principles for Engagement’ document was 
developed in liaison with the five Local Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committees.  
This is also attached for Members information (Appendix 2).

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 Members of the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) are asked 
to

(i) note the attached joint protocol between Scrutiny and the local Community 
Safety Partnership

(ii) note the Principles for Engagement document in relation to the West Yorkshire 
Police and Crime Panel and the Local Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committees.

4.0 Background documents1

4.1 None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 26



Crime and Disorder

Protocol between S
[...]
ces, co-opted members can 
significantly aid the work of Scrutiny Boards.  This is currently reflected in Article 6 
(Scrutiny Boards) of the Council’s Constitution, which outlines the options available to 
Scrutiny Boards in relation to appointing co-opted members.  

3.2 In general terms, Scrutiny Boards can appoint:

 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council ; and/or,

 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the 
duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.

3.3 In the majority of cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is 
determined by the relevant Scrutiny Board.  However, Article 6 makes it clear that co-
option would normally only be appropriate where the co-opted member has some 
specialist skill or knowledge, which would be of assistance to the Scrutiny Board.  
Particular issues to consider when seeking to appoint a co-opted member are set out 
later in the report.

3.4 There are also some legislative arrangements in place for the appointment of specific 
co-opted members. Such cases are also set out in Article 6 (Scrutiny Boards) of the 
Council’s Constitution and are summarised below.

Arrangements for appointing specific co-opted members - Education Representatives

3.5 In addition to elected Members appointed by Council, the Local Government Act 
2000 states that the relevant Scrutiny Board dealing with education matters shall 
include in its membership the following voting representatives in accordance with 
statutory requirements:

Page 42



 One Church of England diocese representative1   

 One Roman Catholic diocese representative1 

 Parent governor representatives2 

3.6 The number and term of office of education representatives is fixed by full Council 
and set out in Article 6.  Representatives of the Church of England and Roman 
Catholic dioceses are nominated by their diocese and parent governor 
representatives are elected.  

3.7 Where the Scrutiny Board deals with other non-educational matters, the co-opted 
members may participate in any discussion but shall not be entitled to vote on those 
matters.

Issues to consider when seeking to appoint non-voting co-opted members

3.8 The Constitution makes it clear that ‘co-option would normally only be appropriate 
where the co-opted member has some specialist skill or knowledge, which would be 
of assistance to the Scrutiny Board’. In considering the appointment of co-opted 
members, Scrutiny Boards should be satisfied that a co-opted member can use their 
specialist skill or knowledge to add value to the work of the Scrutiny Board.  However, 
co-opted members should not be seen as a replacement to professional advice from 
officers. 

3.9 Co-opted members should be considered as representatives of wider groups of 
people.  However, when seeking external input into the Scrutiny Board’s work, 
consideration should always be given to other alternative approaches, such as the 
role of expert witnesses or use of external research studies, to help achieve a 
balanced evidence base. 

3.10 When considering the appointment of a co-opted member for a term of office, 
Scrutiny Boards should be mindful of any potential conflicts of interest that may arise 
during the course of the year in view of the Scrutiny Boards’ wide ranging terms of 
reference.  To help overcome this, Scrutiny Boards may wish to focus on the 
provision available to appoint up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of 
office that relates to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

3.11 Despite the lack of any national guidance, what is clear is that any process for 
appointing co-opted members should be carried out in a manner which seeks to 
strengthen the work of Scrutiny Boards. 

4.0 Corporate Considerations

4.1 Consultation and Engagement 

4.1.1 The guidance surrounding co-opted members was previously discussed by
[...]
ble for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from 
a strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and 
respond to issues of high public interest.  This report provides information and 
guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms 
of reference.  In consultation with the relevant Directors, Executive Board Members 
and Scrutiny Officer, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider areas of Scrutiny 
for the forthcoming municipal year.

6.0 Recommendations

6.1 Members are requested to consider the information and guidance provided within 
this report when determining priority areas of Scrutiny work for the forthcoming 
municipal year.

7.0 Background papers2

7.1 None

2 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 50



Appendix 1
Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds

“To promote democratic engagement through the provision of an 
influential scrutiny function which is held in high regard by its many 
stakeholders and  which achieves measurable service improvements 
which add value for the people of Leeds through a member led process 
of examination and review" 

To achieve this Scrutiny will follow the nationally agreed ‘Four Principles of Good 
Scrutiny’;

1. Provide ‘critical friend’ challenge to decision makers, through holding them to 
account for decisions made, engaging in policy review and policy 
development; 

2. Promote Scrutiny as a means by which the voice and concerns of the public 
can be heard; 

3. Ensure Scrutiny is carried out by ‘independent minded’  Board members; 
4. Improve public services by ensuring reviews of policy and service 

performance are focused.

To succeed Council recognises that the following conditions need to be present;
 Parity of esteem between the Executive and Scrutiny 
 Co-opera
[...]
s a point of 
focus for the coming municipal year. 

Given the recent increase in missed bin collections in wards throughout the city and the 
change in management of the service, we would like to request a scrutiny inquiry that 
focuses on the effectiveness of the Refuse Service in general but also specifically on the 
suitability of the fleet and analysis of the number of breakdowns, a review of existing policies 
on issues such as side waste, areas for improvement within the service and analysis of the 
impact of route rationalisation and scope for future route changes. 

We hope that you are happy for this to proceed and we would be happy to attend to outline 
our concerns at one of your upcoming meetings.

Yours sincerely

              

Councillor Matthew Robinson     Councillor Paul Wadsworth    Councillor Mark Dobson

Cllr Barry Anderson
Scrutiny Chair
By e-mail

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Directors of Resources & Housing and Communities & Environment  

Report to Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 28 June 2018     

Subject: Performance Report    

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council and city and other performance areas relevant to the Environment, Housing and 
Communities Scrutiny Board.   

Recommendations 

2. Members are recommended to 

• Note the most recent performance information in this report and Appendices 1 – 3 and 
the issues which have been highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further 
scrutiny
[...]
resource implications from this report, although some 

performance indicators relate to financial and other value for money aspects. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
4.5.1 All performance information is publicly available and is published on the council 

website.  This report is an information update providing Scrutiny with a summary of 
performance for the strategic priorities within its remit and as such is not subject to call 
in. 

4.6 Risk Management 
4.6.1 There is a comprehensive risk management process in the Council to monitor and 

manage key risks.  This links closely with performance management. 

4.7 Conclusions 
4.7.1 This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 

council and city related to the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board. 

5  Recommendations   
5.1      Members are recommended to: 

• Note the most recent performance information in this report and Appendices 1 – 
3 and the issues which have been highlighted and consider if they wish to 
undertake further scrutiny work to support improvement over the coming year in 
any of these areas. 

• Note that Appendix 1 contains a new format of dashboard for Housing indicators 
and Members are requested to note that this is still in development. 

Page 91



 

 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 Best Council Plan 2015 - 20 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless 
they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published 
works. 

Page 92



Target references target set for service or contractor. Baseline references same position in previous financial year. 

Measurement: Cumulative, Polarity: Higher 17-18 YE: 97.44% Measurement: In month, Polarity: Lower 17-18 YE: 2.16%

Target Feb 18 Mar 18 Apr 18 Rating Baseline Feb 18 Mar 18 Apr 18 Rating
97.50 97
[...]
 Summary comments drawing out performance issues for noting/discussion 

Tonnage to 
Landfill 
(domestic 
waste only) 

Monthly trend 
report 

 Latest Available Unverified Data – Verification by the Environment Agency to follow 
after year end. 

 October November December January February 
2017/18 Monthly Target 806.0t 713.5t 723.4t 916.2t 714.1t 
2017/18 Monthly 
Achieved 657.1t 639.5t 614.4t 559.0t 547.8t 

2017/18 YTD Target 
(cumulative) 6189.5t 6904.0t 7626.4t 8542.5t 9257.5t 

2017/18 YTD Achieved 
(cumulative) 5810.8t 6450.3t 7064.6t 7623.6t 8171.4t 

2016/17 Achieved 
(cumulative) 9657.0t 10262.0t 12957.0t 13323.0t 13954.0t 

 

Street 
Cleanliness 

Bi-annual   
% of sites that have acceptable litter levels 

Winter 16/17 Summer 16/17 
96.1% 89.7% 

Winter 17/18 Summer 17/18 
91.2% 92.7% 

 

P
age 102



 
 

 

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities)

Date: 28 June 2018

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring - Budget Update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Board Members with information with regard to 
the financial health for areas aligned with the Boards terms of reference. For this 
purpose the Scrutiny Board has been provided with the Executive Board reports due to 
be considered on 27 June 2018.  

2. This is the first opportunity for the Scrutiny Board to consider the outturn summary for 
the financial year 2017/18. Information appended to this report provides information 
relating to budget provision and actual spend. Appendix 1 is amended to reflect 
information relevant to this Scrutiny Board (for City Development this is with regard to 
assets relating to the provision of front line services and of community value only).  The 
financial update for the current financial year 2018/19 is also provided. 

3. Representatives from financial management support have been invited to present the 
budget reports and address any further questions from the Board. 

Recommendations

4. Members are asked to:

(a) note the financial report for 2018/19 and the outturn summary for the financial 
year 2017/18. 

(b) make recommendations as deemed appropriate.

Report author:  Sandra Pentelow
Tel:  37 88655

Page 105

Agenda Item 12



(c) to identify areas of concern which may require further Scrutiny focus during 
2018/19

Background documents  - None1 

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 106



Appendix 1 

Report of the Chief Officer Financial Services 

Report to Executive Board 

Date: 27th June 2018 

Subject: Financial Performance - Outturn Financial year ended 31st March 2018 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number 

Summary of main issues 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform members of the final outturn for the financial
year 2017/18.  The pre-audited accounts will be presented to the Corporate
Governance and Audit Committee at its meeting on the 26th June 2018.

2. As set out below, the final position on the General Fund shows an underspend of
£6.95m after t
[...]
ted Members
	10 Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board
	App 1 - Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds
	App 2 - BCP 2018-21
	App 3 Leeds-Inclusive-Growth-Strategy-12 big ideas extract
	App 4 Request for scrutiny Refuse Service Jun 18

	11 Performance Report
	EHC Scrutiny Performance Report June 2018
	HOUSING_CORPORATE_DASHBOARD3
	COMPLETE_DASHBOARD

	EHC Scrutiny Performance Summary Appendix 2
	EHC Scrutiny Performance Summary Appendix 3

	12 Financial Health
	EHC relevant Financial Outturn
	Financial Health Month 2 report 070618

	13 Work Schedule
	Draft 2018_19 EHC work schedule






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 26th July, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

THURSDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, 
A Blackburn, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, R Grahame, P Gruen, A Khan, 
J Lennox, S McCormack, R. Stephenson 
and P Truswell

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information.

3 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda. However the 
Board was in receipt of a letter from Councillor K Ritchie, Chair of the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee, seeking to refer the use of 
powers by the Authority under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 in respect of work undertaken by Environmental Action as a matter for 
the Board to consider for scrutiny (Minute 10 refers).

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

5 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Knight, Ragan and 
Wilkinson. Councillors Lennox, R Grahame and Stephenson attended the 
meeting as their substitutes.

6 Minutes - 12 March 2018 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 12th March 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

7 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 
The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
terms of reference for the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny 
Board for Members’ information.

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and Terms of Reference.

8 Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support informed the 
Board of its role as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee and included 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 26th July, 2018

the Protocol between Scrutiny and the Community Safety Partnership in 
Leeds.

The report also included the ‘Principles for Engagement’ document developed 
by the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel in liaison with the five local 
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committees. 

During discussions, the Board noted two key issues – an overall strategy to 
tackle drug abuse on the city’s estates and traffic policing resources – as 
matters to consider for further scrutiny.

RESOLVED –
(a) To note the joint protocol between Scrutiny and the local Community 

Safety Partnership 
(b) To note the Principles for Engagement document in relation to West 

Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel and the Local Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny Committees

9 Co-opted Members 
The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted members.

The Board was informed that they could appoint the following: 
 Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does 

not go beyond the next Annual Meeting of the Council; and/or
 Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates 

to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry.

RESOLVED – The Board agreed to consider the appointment of co-opted 
members on an ad-hoc basis for any inquiries where it was deemed 
appropriate.

10 Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board 
The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support provided 
information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority 
within the Board’s terms of reference. 

The following documents were appended to the report:

 Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds
 Best Council Plan 2018/19 – 2020/21
 Draft Inclusive Growth Strategy 
 Request for scrutiny signed by Councillors M Dobson, P Wadsworth 

and M Robinson regarding Refuse Collection
 Request for scrutiny from the Chair of the Corporate Governance and 

Audit Committee in respect of the Authority’s use of powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 for Environmental 
Protection.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 26th July, 2018

The following were in attendance for this item and were invited to share their 
views around potential areas of work for the Scrutiny Board this year: 

 Councillor Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Environment 
and Active Lifestyles

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing
 Jill Wildman, Chief Officer, Housing Management
 Nehim Mehmood-Khan – Head of responsive Repairs, Voids & 

Property Management
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer, Customer Access & Welfare
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer, Communities
 Helen Freeman, Chief Officer, Environmental Action
 John Woolmer, Deputy Chief Officer, Waste Management
 Supt. Sam Millar, Safer Leeds Partnership
 John Mulcahy, Head of Elections, Licensing & Registration
 Neil Charlesworth, Principal Asset Management Officer

In summary the following key areas were identified for the Boards 
consideration:

 Addressing poor quality housing in the Private Rented Sector in Leeds 
and Selective Licensing. 

 Delivery of Council House Growth
 Priority Neighbourhoods 
 Update on migration and in particular citizens’ rights in the future
 Early assessment of the work of the Street Intervention Team 
 Anti-Social Behaviour, including an update from the Tenant Scrutiny 

Board into their recent Anti-Social Behaviour inquiry. Anti-Social 
behaviour due to Drug and Alcohol abuse. 

 Road safety and the impact of the centralised WYP road traffic function
 Scrutiny of the refreshed Safer Leeds Strategy
 Scrutiny of the waste management to support the emerging strategy 

(including the environmental enforcement policies)
 A review of service from housing repairs providers
 Air Quality and the Clean Air Zone
 The Councils response to benefit system changes and the 

implementation of Universal Credit
 Food Poverty and the provision of free food across Leeds
 The provision of information and specialist advice across the city 
 An update on the Managed Zone in early 2019

In addition to identifying matters for scrutiny, it was agreed that information on 
the following matters would be sent directly to Members of the Board:

 Temporary accommodation – the location and number of units in the 
city and management details

 Miscellaneous properties and proposals for their maintenance, to 
identify the number and location in the city and provide management 
details



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 26th July, 2018

Finally, in response to a Councillor Call-For-Action request from Councillor R 
Grahame for support to ensure responsible authorities and partners tackle 
rising crime and disorder and anti-social behaviour issues in the East End 
Park area of the city; it was noted that the Executive Member, Communities, 
would facilitate discussions between local ward Councillors and all relevant 
agencies.

RESOLVED – That the report and discussions be noted and used to help 
inform the Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.

11 Performance Report 
The joint report of the Directors of Resources & Housing and Communities & 
Environment provided Members with a summary of performance against the 
strategic priorities for the Council and city and other performance areas 
relevant to the work of the Board.

The following were in attendance for this item to respond to questions from 
the Scrutiny Board: 

 Councillor Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Environment 
and Active Lifestyles

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Jill Wildman, Chief Officer, Housing Management
 Nehim Mehmood-Khan – Head of responsive Repairs, Voids & 

Property Management
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer, Customer Access & Welfare
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer, Communities
 Helen Freeman, Chief Officer, Environmental Action
 John Woolmer, Deputy Chief Officer, Waste Management
 Supt. Sam Millar, Safer Leeds Partnership
 John Mulcahy, Head of Elections, Licensing & Registration
 Neil Charlesworth, Principal Asset Management Officer

The following was discussed: 
 The intention for an update on Welfare Rights to be presented to the 

Board early 2019 dependant on roll out.
 Community Safety performance and the potential for more detailed 

information in the next performance report.

RESOLVED - 
a) To note the most recent performance information contained within the 

report and Appendices 1 – 3 and the issues which have been 
highlighted. 

b) To note that Appendix 1 contained a new dashboard format for 
Housing indicators which was still in development.

12 Financial Health 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 26th July, 2018

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support provided 
information with regard to the financial health for areas aligned with the 
Boards terms of reference. The report included the Financial Performance –
Outturn Financial year ended 31st March 2018 and the Financial Monitoring 
Report 2018/19 Month 2 (May 2018) reports which had been considered by 
Executive Board on 27th June 2018.

The Board noted the information related to budget provision and actual spend, 
and that Appendix 1 was amended to reflect information relevant to this 
Scrutiny Board only.

The following representatives from financial management attended the 
meeting to present the budget reports and address any queries from the 
Board:

 Michael Everitt, Head of Finance
 Bhupinder Chana, Head of Finance, Technical.

The Board noted comments made regarding staffing savings made within the 
Communities and Environment Directorate during 2017/18 and a concern was 
raised regarding the impact of this in the Community Safety service area. 

RESOLVED - To note the financial report for 2018/19 and the outturn 
summary for the financial year 2017/18. 

13 Work Schedule 
The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. This included the 
traditional items of Scrutiny work which involves performance monitoring, 
recommendation tracking and Budget and Policy Framework Plans. 

RESOLVED – 
a) To note and approve the work items already identified within the work 

schedule
b) Having reflected on the information presented at the meeting where the 

Board identified potential areas for Scrutiny for the forthcoming 
municipal year, it was noted that the Principal Scrutiny Adviser would 
work with the Chair to incorporate those areas of work into the Board’s 
work schedule for the forthcoming year. 

14 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 26th 
July 2018 at 10.30 am (with a pre-meeting for all Board members at 10.00 
am)


